



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRP No.47 of 2025

M/s. Ele Animations (P) Ltd.,
Bhubaneswar

Petitioner(s)

Mr. G.S. Samantaray, Advocate

-versus-

Satya Swagat Mohanty

Opposite Party(s)

None

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA

ORDER

24.10.2025

Order No.

01. 1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual /Physical Mode).
2. This civil revision under Section 115 of the C.P.C., 1908 has been filed by the petitioner(defendant no.1 in the suit vide C.S. No.228 of 2025 pending before the court of learned Commercial Court, Bhubaneswar) challenging the order of rejection to its petition under Order-7, Rule-11 of the C.P.C. by the learned Commercial Court, Bhubaneswar.
3. Heard from the learned counsel for the petitioner.
4. Issue notice to the Opposite Party for hearing of the civil revision on the point of admission.
5. The petitioner is directed to file requisites for issuance of notice to the sole Opposite Party through Speed Post with A.D. within seven days.
6. This civil revision be listed on 19.12.2025.

(A.C. Behera)
Judge



I.A. No.88 of 2025

(Arising out of CRP No.47 of 2025)

- 02.
1. The further proceedings in the suit vide Civil Suit No.228 of 2025 pending in the court of the learned Commercial Court, Bhubaneswar is stayed till the next date.
 2. The petitioner is directed to file requisites for issuance of notice to the sole Opposite Party through Speed Post with A.D. within seven days.
 3. The I.A. be listed on 19.12.2025 for objection and hearing.
 4. Urgent certified copy of this order be granted to the petitioner on proper application.

(A.C. Behera)
Judge

Jagabandhu